2020, under the AP scenario, none of the 2020 BTH four emissions
reduction targets can be realized, and only the 2020 BTH SO2 emissions
reduction target the can be reached under the EAP scenario because of
the insufficient reduction in NOX, VOCS, and primary PM2.5 emissions
in Hebei, and NOX and primary PM2.5 emissions in Beijing.

Most of the emission reduction rates with a spatial transfer effect are
much lower than those without spatial transfer effect (as shown in
Table 4). In 2017, only the BTH SO2 emission reduction target the can
be realized under the EAP scenario, while in 2020, none of the reduc-
tion targets of four BTH emissions can be realized even in the EAP
scenario. Therefore, considering the interregional emission transfer ef-
fect, it is harder for BTH to reach its related reduction targets if the
reduction rates in surrounding area are small. However, the inter-
regional emission transfer effect does not change the structure of BTH's

Table 6
Effect of changes in parameter values on the change in GRP and emissions in the
2020 EAP scenario (%).

Changes in
parameter values

Regions Change in
GRP

Change in emissions

SO2 NOX VOCS PM2.5

TFP growth increase
by 20%

Beijing 2.82 0.07 1.04 1.02 0.03

Tianjin 2.38 0.39 1.16 1.67 0.31
Hebei 1.88 0.30 0.37 1.34 0.49
BTH 2.19 0.30 0.52 1.35 0.43

TFP growth decrease
by 20%

Beijing − 3.43 − 0.37 −0.89 − 1.04 − 0.09

Tianjin − 2.80 − 0.47 −0.75 − 1.34 − 1.11
Hebei − 1.91 − 0.46 −1.07 − 1.56 − 0.78
BTH −2.43 − 0.45 −1.02 − 1.44 − 0.75

AEEI increase by
20%

Beijing 0.06 − 0.62 −0.80 − 1.01 − 0.98

Tianjin 0.18 − 0.58 −0.61 − 1.70 − 0.82
Hebei 0.38 − 0.07 −0.40 − 0.85 − 0.91
BTH 0.29 − 0.20 −0.52 − 0.93 − 0.78

AEEI decrease by
20%

Beijing − 0.32 0.55 0.61 1.29 1.67

Tianjin − 0.22 0.70 0.62 1.36 0.17
Hebei − 0.57 0.11 0.49 0.65 1.03
BTH −0.44 0.22 0.58 0.88 1.05

Substitution
elasticities
increase by 20%

Beijing 0.01 0.21 0.27 0.34 0.33

Tianjin 0.04 0.19 0.20 0.57 0.27
Hebei 0.08 0.02 0.13 0.28 0.30
BTH 0.06 0.07 0.17 0.31 0.26

Substitution
elasticities
decrease by 20%

Beijing − 0.06 − 0.18 −0.20 − 0.43 − 0.56

Tianjin − 0.04 − 0.23 −0.21 − 0.45 − 0.06
Hebei − 0.11 − 0.04 −0.16 − 0.22 − 0.34
BTH −0.09 − 0.07 −0.19 − 0.29 − 0.35

Table 5
Average economy-wide costs of different policies per ton of reduced emissions (CNY 10,000).

Region Policy AP scenario EAP scenario

SO2 NOX VOCS PM2.5 SO2 NOX VOCS PM2.5

Beijing Total 355.8 145.7 179.8 1266.1 538.2 232.4 167.3 1489.6
Struct adjust 378.7 413.8 331.0 1511.4 567.3 666.3 453.7 1652.2
End of pipe 0.2 0.1 368.3 1.3 40.7 7.2 511.4 217.4
Vehicles 8.1 88.2 288.2 9.7 106.4 344.8
VOC 2.0 1.3

Tianjin Total 99.6 58.4 80.2 231.9 115.6 78.7 76.5 261.7
Struct adjust 286.0 116.1 1021.1 655.0 452.2 232.0 285.4 1792.0
End of pipe 7.2 6.5 867.3 16.9 4.8 4.2 875.9 9.6
Vehicles 11.2 26.6 407.8 11.4 27.0 411.8
VOC 2.4 1.8

Hebei Total 77.2 88.3 138.8 148.8 87.3 91.2 163.9 185.7
Struct adjust 133.7 244.5 264.5 264.7 165.8 323.4 327.9 394.7
End of pipe 6.9 6.7 1016.6 13.4 5.4 4.3 1012.4 10.5
Vehicles 7.2 44.3 100.4 7.2 44.2 99.9
VOC 3.1 2.4

BTH Total 95.3 89.3 131.9 192.9 114.6 104.2 141.4 249.0
Struct adjust 168.1 230.9 356.0 353.0 225.0 348.1 344.1 561.5
End of pipe 6.9 6.4 993.0 13.9 5.5 4.4 934.6 10.9
Vehicles 8.0 49.7 164.6 8.7 54.3 179.3
VOC 2.6 2.0

Note: ‘Struct adjust’ denotes Structural adjustment.

11 This is called CMAQ (Community Multiscale Air Quality), a powerful
computational tool used for air quality management, developed by EPA (US
Environmental Protection Agency). The CMAQ modeling system links meteor-
ological models, emissions models, and an air chemistry-transport model, al-
lowing users to use it for predicting the fate and transport of multiple air pol-
lutants (including ozone, particulate matter, and a variety of air toxics) and for
generating air quality estimates for communities, states, and regions.

N. Li et al. Energy Policy 127 (2019) 213–227